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Andhra Pradesh Employees Welfare Fund – Constitution of the State Level Committee 
under Rule 9 of the Andhra Pradesh Employees welfare Fund Rules, 1980 – For the 
year 2013 – Orders-Issued. 
  

FINANCE (EWF) DEPARTMENT 
 
G.O.Ms.No. 134           Dated: 05-06-2013 
 Read the following 

1) G.O.(P) No.173, Fin. & Plg. (FW.PRC.VI) Dept. dated 28-05-1980 
2) G.O.Ms.No.175, Fin. & Plg. (FWPRC.III) Dept. dated 28-04-1984. 
3) G.O.Rt.No.1251, G.A. (SW.I) Dept. dated 14-03-2013. 

*** 
ORDER:  
 According to rule 9 of the Andhra Pradesh Employees Welfare Fund Rules, 1980 
issued in the orders 1st read above, a State Level Committee was constituted for the purpose 
of administering the fund.  
 
2. According to rule 9 (e) (i) of Andhra Pradesh Employees Welfare Fund Rules, 1980 
all the employees representative on the Andhra Pradesh Civil Service Joint Staff Council 
from time to time shall be members on the State Level Committee of the Andhra Pradesh 
Employees Welfare Fund.  Government in the General Administration Department in their 
G.O. 3rd read above, have constituted the A.P. Civil Services Joint Staff Council 
 
3. Consequently Government hereby constitute the State Level Committee, Andhra 
Pradesh Employees Welfare Fund keeping in view of the provisions Rule 9 of APEWF Rules 
1980 for a period of one year with effect from 01-01-2013 to 31-12-2013 with the following  
 

Members: 
1. Chief Secretary to Government………………………………………                  Chairman 
2. Principal Secretary to Government (FP) Fin. Dept. . . . . . . . . . .                 Vice-Chairman 
3. Assistant Secretary to Government, Fin. Dept . . .        Members Secretary-Cum-Treasurer 
4. Addl. Secy. to Government General Admn (Services Welfare) Dept. . .              Member 
5, The A.P.N.G.Os  Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .          Member 
6. The T.N.G.Os Central Union . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .          Member 
7. The A.P. Secretariat Association. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .          Member 
8 The State Teacher’s Union, A.P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .        Member 
9. The Progressive Recognized Teacher’s Union, A.P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .           Member 
10. The A.P. United Teacher’s Federation, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .          Member 
11. The Twin Cities A.P. Govt. Vehicles Driver’s Association . . . . . . . . .. . .           Member 
12. The All A.P Govt. Vehicles Driver’s Central Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . .       Member   
13. The Telanagana Class IV Employees Central Association . . . . . . . . . . . ..          Member 
14. The A.P. Teacher’s Federation (Regd.No.1938). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .         Member 
15. The A.P. Revenue Services Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..         Member                                                                                                           
16. The A.P. Secretariat Record Assistants Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..            Member                                                                   
17. The A.P. Govt. Institutions of Music & Dance Coaching Staff Assn. . . . .          Member 
18. The A.P. Survey Employees Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..        Member 
19. The A.P. Commercial Tax NGOs Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .         Member 
20. The A.P. Draftsmen and Tracers Association  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .            Member 
21. The A.P. Cooperative Employees Association (NGOs only) . . . . . . . . . . .          Member 
22. The A.P. Association of Motor Vehicles Inspectors (NGOs only) . . . . .             Member 
23. The A.P. Live Stock Assistants Service Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .         Member 
24. The A.P. Agricultural Sub-ordinate Service Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .        Member 
25. The A.P. Social Welfare Dept. Gazetted Officers Association, Hyd. . . . . .  .       Member  
26. The Panchayat Raj Engineers Association, A.P. Hyderabad.   . . . . . . . . . .         Member 
27. The A.P. Irrigation, R&B, Public Health Panchayat Raj and Municipal  
       Employees Association.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .      Member 
                                                                           

(P.T.O.) 
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4. In addition to the Members mentioned in para 3 above the following Officers are 
hereby nominated as Special Invitees. 
 

i) Secretary to Government, General Administration (Services) Dept.                 
ii)  Director of Treasuries & Accounts A.P. Hyderabad.  
iii)  Director of State Audit, A.P. Hyderabad. 
iv) Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad. 

 
5. The Members Secretary-Cum-Treasurer shall be the convener of the State Level 
Committee. 
 

  (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 
 

 

P.K. MOHANTY, IAS,  
CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT/ 

                                                                                              CHAIRMAN, SLC, APEWF 
 
To 
1. The Chief Secretary to Government.  
2. The Principal Secretary to Government (FP) Fin. Dept.              
3. The Assistant Secretary to Government, Fin. Dept. 
4. The Addl. Secy. to Government General Admn. (Services Welfare) Dept.  
5. The A.P.N.G.Os  Association.  
6. The T.N.G.Os Central Union . 
7. The A.P. Secretariat Association. . 
8. The State Teachers Union, A.P 
9. The Progressive Recognized Teachers Union, A.P. 
10. The A.P. United Teachers Federation. 
11. The Twin Cities A.P. Govt. Vehicles Drivers Association.  
12. The All A.P.Govt Vehicles Drivers Central Association.   
13. The Telanagana Class IV Employees Central Association. 
14. The A.P. Teachers Federation (Regd.No.1938).  
15. The A.P. Revenue Services Association.                                                                                                                         
16. The A.P. Secretariat Record Assistants Association.                                                                    
17. The A.P. Govt. Institutions of Music & Dance Coaching Staff Assn. 
18. The A.P. Survey Employees Association. 
19. The A.P. Commercial Tax NGOs Association. 
20. The A.P. Draftsmen and Tracers Association  
21. The A.P. Cooperative Employees Association (NGOs only). 
22. The A.P. Association of Motor Vehicles Inspectors (NGOs only). 
23. The A.P. Live Stock Assistants Service Association .  
24. The A.P. Agricultural Sub-ordinate Service Association . 
25. The A.P. Social Welfare Dept. Gazetted Officers Association, Hyderabad 
26. The Panchayat Raj Engineers Association, A.P. Hyderabad.  
27. The A.P. Irrigation, R&B, Public Health Panchayat Raj and Municipal  
       Employees Association 
28. The Secretary to Govt. General Admn. (Services) Dept.  
29. The Director of Treasuries & Accounts A.P. Hyderabad  
30. The Director of State Audit, A.P. Hyderabad. 
31. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad. 
       SF/SCs 
 
                       // FORWARDED :: BY ORDER// 

 
 
                                                                      

      Assistant Secretary to Govt./MST 
                                                     APEWF, SLC, HYDERABAD  
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